
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.80 on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 17 March 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton 7 - 16

5 Safer Merton update
To follow

6 Planning the Commission's work programme 21/22 17 - 28

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect)
 Tramlink: Morden Ro
[...]
d will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
17 FEBRUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Edward Gretton, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Geraldine Stanford, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Mansoor Ahmad and Roz Cordner

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Louise Round (Managing Director, South London 
Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Ben Stephens 
(Head of Parking Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

4 COVID 19 - VERBAL UPDATE FROM CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4)

The Chief Executive presented the Commission with an overview on how Merton has 
been reacting to the Covid-19 pandemic, including case numbers, community testing 
and how the Council is supporting those residents that are shielding. 

Sadly there have been over 400 deaths in Merton, for which the Chief Executive gave 
his sincere condolences. 

 Positive cases have fallen – Current figures show there are 150 cases per 
100,000 tests, compared to 1000 cases per 100,000 at the peak.

 Everybody must continue with the measures - Hands, Face and Space.
In response to Commission Members questions, the Chief Executive further 
explained;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

In light of the declining take up of lateral flow tests, alternative distribution models are 
being considered, such as direct posting of testing kits to homes, together with 
distribution hubs where people can collect their test and use it at home. 

With regards to the mistaken inclusion of the CR4 postcode, details of the outbreak of 
a South African variant in Pollards Hill were received as part of national 
communications, which created an impression that in all of the test areas mentioned, 
the variant of concern was a more dangerous version. The information wasn’t as 
clear as it could have been and was also picked up by national news and media 
including Public Health England. The Council also bears some responsibility for the 
confusion as for the first six hours, we referenced the CR4 site. Once the correct 
information was received, we replaced the incorrect previous information with a map 
that clearly defined that it was only the Pollards Hill area that was affected. 

Data on the number of people in Merton that have received their first and second 
vaccination is held by Public Health colleagues and will be circulated once it is 
available. 

Although we have received a large amount of funding from the government, in 
response to the ‘spend what is necessary’ adage, there is still a £7m imbalance due 
to costs we have not yet been reimbursed for. This includes things such as PPE 
supplies for care homes, additional cost of care and support through community 
contracts, providing food to those residents shielding at the beginning of the first 
lockdown, an increase in care packages and extra costs for enforcement and 
communication. 

Another area of budget shortfall arises when we identify the losses the Council has 
incurred due to Covid (income forgone and the ability to implement certain changes 
that would have happened prior to the outbreak). 

Presentation slides will be circulated to Commission Members after the meeting. 

The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his time tonight. 

5 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an introduction to the final savings report 
provided to the Commission.  

The Commission looked at the proposed savings and capital programme relating to 
its remit. Members also discussed the references from the other scrutiny panels to 
inform discussion of its reference back to Cabinet. 

The Commission RESOLVED to forward to Cabinet the comments and 
recommendations made by the overview and scrutiny panels (These are detailed in 
Item 6). 

Councillor Nick Mclean raised a motion that recommended to Cabinet “The Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission supports the hard work of Merton Council staff during the 
pandemic, especially frontline staff working with our most vulnerable residents. 

Page 2



3

However, the current administration has chosen to spend £316,000 on an extra day 
off for staff members, when that money could have been used to support local 
businesses and aid Merton’s economic recovery. Therefore, commission requests 
cabinet to look again at offering additional financial support to local businesses to the 
level of £316,000”. This was se
[...]
McLean raised a second motion that recommended to Cabinet “The 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission refers back to the Cabinet that emissions-based-
parking charges be postponed until at least May 2022 pending amendments to the 
policy to mitigate the negative impacts on the elderly, families and poorer residents. 
This was seconded by Councillor Ed Gretton. There were three votes in favour and 
six against. Motion fell.

Councillor Paul Kohler raised a motion to refer back to Cabinet to “consider the 
implementation of a low mileage/low use discount or rebate, on the basis that it is the 
driving of vehicles that reduces air quality and increases carbon emissions. This 
would encourage less driving, and would particularly mitigate the impact of higher 
parking costs for those on low/fixed incomes who can’t afford to switch to newer and 
more environmentally friendly vehicles”. This was seconded by Councillor Nick 
McLean. There were three votes in favour and six against. Motion fell.

The Head of Parking Services confirmed work is being undertaken on making the 
application process for a permit easier. 

There was no agreement to refer the matter back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 

Page 5



6

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was agreed.

Page 6



Merton Overview and 
Scrutiny PackP

age 7

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



Point of merge

P
age 11



P
age 12



South West COVID Summary – 12 months

P
age 13



Merton Search Volume – Jan 2020-Jan 2021

P
age 14



Merton Search Volume by demographic

P
age 15



Merton Positive Outcome by demographic

P
age 16



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 17 March 2021

Subject:  Planning the Commission’s 2021/22 work 
programme
Lead officer: Rosie Mckeever, Scrutiny Officer
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission
Contact officer: Rosie Mckeever; Rosie.Mckeever@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4035

Recommendations: 
A. That the 
[...]
erview and Scrutiny 
Commission. 
Under the 2006 Act, the responsible committee is required to “meet to 
review or scrutinise decisions made, or action taken, in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
functions, no less than once every twelve months”. In doing so, it may 

Page 18



require the attendance of officers from the Council, the police and co-
operating authorities.          

9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None relating to this report

10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix 1 – 2020/21 work programme

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme 2020/21

This table sets out the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2020/21 that was agreed by the Commission at 
its meeting on 24 June 2020.  

This slimmed down work programme has been designed so that it can be regularly reviewed and adjusted during the pandemic. 
It will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request new pre-decision 
items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information a
[...]
ite.

Performance 
management

Planning the 
Commission's 2021/22 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer 

To suggest topics for 
review and agree 
priorities for 2021/22.

To agree agenda for 
first meeting of OSC on 
14 July 2021. 

P
age 27



8

Meeting date: 28 April 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 20 April 2021) (CANCELLED)
Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer
Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Universal Credit Report

Invite the Citizens 
Advice Bureau and the 
Trussell Trust to speak 
at the meeting.

David Keppler, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits

To achieve a deeper 
understanding of the  
impact of Universal 
Credit on Merton 
residents. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Strategy 2017-20

Report Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer

To comment on 
progress made with 
action plan. 
Pre-decision scrutiny of 
the next plan, using 
learning from 
scrutinising Covid 19 
and other items 

Holding the executive 
to account

Demographic profile of 
councillors and senior 
council managers

Report Liz Hammond, Interim 
Head of HR

Update to monitor 
changes since report 
last received in January 
2020

Performance 
management

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To approve and forward 
to Council

Performance 
management

Member Survey Results 
(if available)

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer lead tbc

To discuss results and 
agree action plan

Performance 
management

Planning the 
Commission's 2021/22 
work programme

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer lead tbc

To review 2020/21 and 
agree priorities for 
2021/22

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 BCU Commander - Crime and policing in Merton
	6 Planning the Commission's work programme 21/22
	Appendix 1 - OSC Work Programme 20-21




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
17 MARCH 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Edward Gretton, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Geraldine Stanford, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Councillor Billy Christie and Roz Cordner

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

Zoe Gallen, Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public 
Protection) and Kelly Marshall (Strategic Development Lead, 
Safer Merton)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

4 BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair welcomed Liz Chapple, Borough Commander, to the meeting of the 
Commission.

The Borough Commander wished to acknowledge what an incredibly difficult week to 
ten days it's been. The events on Clapham Common are subject now to an HMIC 
review, that's welcomed by all parties, so please understand that I cannot answer any 
direct questions on the police handling of that particular incident. 

In response we obviously have come together as a as a policing team now to make a 
very renewed effort on firstly re-establishing trust and confidence in our police officers 
in the area but also to look at revisiting what we're doing on the topics of violence 
against women and girls and seeing if there's any more we can do. 

Looking ahead, our areas of focus include;

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 Looking at those intervening periods between previous lockdown periods 
where violence occurred and putting our police officers and staff into  targeted 
positions to try and prevent and mitigate any return of violence in those areas. 

 As lockdown eases we are looking at our green spaces and making sure that 
we don't have a heavy amount of anti-social behaviour as it's those types of 
crimes that we know affect people very deeply in their communities 

 Overall we want to increase our neighbourhood visibility and be out in the 
community 

With regards to the crime figures for Merton, as you'll see under the offences 
percentage there has been a reduction in most of the major crime types. The areas 
where there hasn't been a reduction include anti-social behaviour, bicycle theft and 
domestic abuse. 

In response to Commission Member questions, the Borough Commander provided 
further information; 

Our officers receive a lot of continued professional development on vulnerable adults. 
Adults with mental health issues is the most prevalent issue that we come across on 
the streets at the moment. If officers do deal with an incident that involves a 
vulnerable adult, they will go back to the station or use their device to fill in an 
additional form that records the safeguarding concerns.  

Following a Commission Member suggestion that providing search volume by 
demographic would be useful in future, the Borough Commander explained that the 
information available to help us understand the stop and searches at the moment is 
based on the ten year old census data. As you'll be aware there are new census 
packs out at the moment and so we hope that's going to give us more insight as it is 
what we can do. 

There are five key areas that we are measuring ourselves on; 
1. Having engaged and healthy people so they're well equipped to provide a 

service to the public 
2. Increasing public confidence 
3. Increasing victim satisfaction and we're doing some very good work to 
4. Preventing and reducing violent crime 
5. Improving our detection rates 

There have been an extremely small number of dog thefts recorded (single figures) 
for our area for the year. It is a very emotive subject and has been reported and 
included in the national press but we're confident that it's not a significant issue in our 
area.

The Borough Commander agreed to provide written answers to questions received 
from the Commission prior to the meeting.

With regards to designing out crime it is very much a partnership effort because a 
number of the issues are within the remit of the council, such as additional lighting. 



3

We do have specialist designing out crime officers who are working on a number of 
different projects and this is absolutely going to become an additional focus. 

The Chair thanked the Borough Commander for her time tonight. 

5 SAFER MERTON UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director for Public Protection, along with the Domestic Violence Lead 
and Safer Merton Strategic Development Lead provided a presentation covering 
domestic violence and anti-social behaviour 
I
n response to Commission Member questions, the team clarified; 

Following a discussion on Domestic Violence support information being added to 
supermarket receipts and posters in testing centres, a Commission Member 
suggested including leaflets in home testing kits, which Officers agreed to look into. 

Merton signed up to the Safe Spaces initiative/UK says no more. In the early days of 
lockdown, it started with a small number of Boots pharmacies agreeing to use their 
consulting rooms as a safe space if someone walks in and they need to call the 
police, a friend etc. because they're in danger. That Safe Spaces project has now 
blossomed with nearly all of the Boots pharmacies across the whole of the UK signed 
up.  

The UK says no more website enables you to look up all the national businesses 
(including Morrison’s and Boots) that have signed up to the Safe Spaces initiative. 

We are looking at getting Domestic Violence information into churches and schools.

With regards to Anti-Social Behaviour, we have now set up a number of area-based 
action plans for ASB issues. We have plans for Mitcham and Wimbledon and one is 
currently being developed for Morden.
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation and attendance.  

6 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S WORK PROGRAMME 21/22 (Agenda Item 
6)

The Chair invited suggestions to be put forward for the Topic Workshops in June to 
inform the scrutiny work programmes. 

Suggestions included:

 Designing out crime 
 Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy update
 Demographic profile of councillors and senior council managers


